

Ex. No.91/25
ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Limited
Vs. Rohit Verma

21.07.2026

Present : None.

Details of assets of judgment debtor have not been disclosed.

His fresh address has also not been filed.

Present case has been pending since May, 2025.

In the case of Periyammal vs. Rajamani, Civil Appeal No. 3640 of 2025 decided by the Hon'ble Supreme Court on 06.03.2025, it was strictly directed that execution petitions are to be disposed off within six months. The following was held in this case:

“...the High Courts shall thereafter proceed to issue an administrative order or circular, directing their respective district judiciary to ensure that the execution petitions pending in various courts shall be decided and disposed of within a period of six months without fail otherwise the concerned presiding officer would be answerable to the High Court on its administrative side.”

Since the decree holder has not been able to disclose the fresh address of the judgment debtor and details of his assets which can be attached for recovery, the present execution petition is dismissed for non-prosecution.

-2-

Liberty is granted to the decree holder to file a fresh petition if and when it is able to trace the fresh address/assets of the judgment debtor.

File be consigned to record room.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
Judge/ PO, MACT-01
New Delhi, 21.07.2026